

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

# AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

# Private and Special Laws

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

# 1957

702

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

candidates for Governor in said town at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of North Kennebunkport and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 81

#### AN ACT Relating to the Disposition of Fees of the Auburn Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1915, c. 194, § 16. Section 16 of chapter 194 of the private and special laws of 1915 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 16. Fines, fees, forfeitures and costs, how accounted for. The recorder shall receive all fines, forfeitures and costs paid into said court in criminal proceedings, and shall pay over to the parties or witnesses the fees allowed to them, if called for within one year, except the fees of the judge and recorder, which together with all fees received for his services in civil actions he shall account for and pay over to the treasurer of the eity of Auburn County of Androscoggin during the month following that in which the same are received. All fines and forfeitures and all fees so received and not seasonably called for, he shall account for and pay over at the time and in the manner required by law, but no account required by this section shall be deemed sufficient unless approved and signed by the judge.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 82

#### AN ACT Relating to Civil Actions in Western Somerset Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1901, c. 485, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 485 of the private and special laws of 1901 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 7. Jury trial; transfer of action; fees of judge. If any defendent, his agent or attorney, in any action in this court, in which the debt or damages claimed in the writ exceeds \$20, shall, during the term at which it was entered, file in said court an affidavit, that he has a good defence to said action, and intends in good faith to make such defence, and claims a jury trial and shall pay the judge sixty cents \$1 for entry fee in the supreme judicial court Superior Court, and twenty five cents \$1 for his order, to be taxed in said defendant's costs if he prevails, the said judge shall attach to the original writ his order under his hand and seal of court, transferring said action to the supreme judicial court Superior Court in said county, and deliver the writ together with all papers filed in the case, and entry fee, to the clerk of said

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

supreme judicial court Superior Court, whose duty it shall be to enter said action at the next term of said supreme judicial court Superior Court, and it shall there have day, be tried and disposed of, the same as if originally brought in said Court.'

Effective August 28, 1957

## Chapter 83

#### AN ACT Relating to Cheverus Columbus Club.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Directors and officers of Cheverus Columbus Club. Frank E. Lyman, Sr. and Stirling C. Mills, both of Cape Elizabeth in the County of Cumberland and State of Maine; John J. Buckley, Robert E. Austin, William M. Hogan and Edward R. Twomey, all of South Portland in said county; and William J. O'Mara of Portland in said county are hereby constituted the directors and trustees until the next annual meeting or their successors are elected and qualified, of Cheverus Columbus Club, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maine, which are now Chapter 54 of the Revised Statutes of 1954, to supply the offices of directors and trustees of the said corporation and to wage and conduct the affairs and business of the said corporation in accordance with the charter of said corporation and the provisions of law. The organization of such corporation is hereby ratified, confirmed and declared to be legal and valid.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 84

#### AN ACT Changing Name of "Town of Madawaska Municipal Court" to "Madawaska Municipal Court."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1955, c. 74, §§ 1 and 2, amended. Wherever in sections 1 and 2 of chapter 74 of the private and special laws of 1955 the words "Town of Madawaska Municipal Court" appear, they are hereby amended to read "Madawaska Municipal Court."

Effective August 28, 1957

## Chapter 85

#### AN ACT to Incorporate Finance Planning, Inc.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Corporators; corporate name; powers and privileges. Ralph H. McCluskey, of Lewiston in the County of Androscoggin and State of Maine; Clifton E. Bourdelais, of North Easton in the County of Bristol and Robert A.